(iii)  Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, YYK’s and his son, Jairus Tan Vern Hsien’s direct shareholdings in the

Company pursuant to Section 59(11) of the Act.
(iv)  Deemed interested by virtue of her spouse, WCP’s direct shareholding in the Company pursuant to Section 59(11) of

the Act.
(v)  Deemed interested by virtue of her and her spouse, CTL’s interests in CTL Capital pursuant to Section 8 of the Act,

and by virtue of her spouse, CTL’s and her daughter, Chew Zhiyin’s direct shareholdings in the Company pursuant to

Section 59(11) of the Act.
 (vi)  Deemed interested by virtue of her and her spouse, GTK’s interests in GL Management pursuant to Section 8 of the

Act, and by virtue of her spouse, GTK’s direct shareholding in the Company pursuant to Section 59(11) of the Act.
(vii)  Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, WHC’s direct shareholding in the Company pursuant to Section 59(11) of

the Act.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Scenario II After Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back

Authority After Scenario I and assuming full exercise of

Warrants A

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of

Pantech

Shares

%  No of

Pantech

Shares

%  No of

Pantech

Shares

%  No of Pantech

Shares

%

Directors

CTL 9,886,625 1.11 156,344,831(i) 17.52 9,886,625 1.23 156,344,831(i) 19.47

GTK 7,869,625 0.88 112,203,984(ii) 12.58 7,869,625 0.98 112,203,984(ii) 13.97

TAA 14,276,434 1.60 3,270,476(iii) 0.37 14,276,434 1.77 3,270,476(iii) 0.41

TTW 16,448,641 1.84 - - 16,448,641 2.05 - -

NLL 11,120,967 1.25 194,691(iv) 0.02 11,120,967 1.39 194,691(iv) 0.02

Sakinah Binti

Salleh

300,900 0.03 - - 300,900 0.04 - -

Lim Yoong

Xao

300,000 0.03 2,020 (vii) (*) 300,000 0.04 2,020 (vii) (*)

Dato’ Sri Yap

Tian Leong

300,000 0.03 - - 300,000 0.04 - -

Nooraini Binti

Mohd Yasin

300,000 0.03 - - 300,000 0.04 - -

Substantial

Shareholders

CTL Capital  155,093,331 17.38 - - 155,093,331 19.32 - -

GL

Management

112,203,984 12.58 - - 112,203,984 13.97 - -

EPF 45,633,156 5.11 - - 45,633,156 5.68 - -

CTL 9,886,625 1.11 156,344,831 (i) 17.52 9,886,625 1.23 156,344,831 (i) 19.47

GTK 7,869,625 0.88 112,203,984(ii) 12.58 7,869,625 0.98 112,203,984(ii) 13.97

SKL - - 166,231,456 (v) 18.63 - - 166,231,456 (v) 20.70

LSK - - 120,073,609(vi) 13.46 - - 120,073,609(vi) 14.95

9

6.4 After Scenario II and assuming full exercise of the Warrants B (Scenario III):

(*) Negligible

Notes:
(i)  Deemed interested by virtue of his and his spouse, SKL’s interests in CTL Capital pursuant to Section 8 of the Act,

and his daughter, Chew Zhiyin’s direct shareholding in the Company pursuant to Section 59(11) of the Act.
(ii)  Deemed interested by virtue of his and his spouse, LSK’s interests in GL Management pursuant to Section 8 of the

Act.
(iii)  Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, YYK’s and his son, Jairus Tan Vern Hsien’s direct shareholdings in the

Company pursuant to Section 59(11) of the Act.
(iv)  Deemed interested by virtue of her spouse, WCP’s direct shareholding in the Company pursuant to Section 59(11) of

the Act.
(v)  Deemed interested by virtue of her and her spouse, CTL’s interests in CTL Capital pursuant to Section 8 of the Act,

and by virtue of her spouse, CTL’s and her daughter, Chew Zhiyin’s direct shareholdings in the Company pursuant to

Section 59(11) of the Act.
 (vi)  Deemed interested by virtue of her and her spouse, GTK’s interests in GL Management pursuant to Section 8 of the

Act, and by virtue of her spouse, GTK’s direct shareholding in the Company pursuant to Section 59(11) of the Act.
(vii)  Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, WHC’s direct shareholding in the Company pursuant to Section 59(11) of

the Act.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Scenario III After Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back

Authority After Scenario II and assuming full exercise

of Warrants B

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of

Pantech

Shares

%  No of

Pantech

Shares

%  No of

Pantech

Shares

%  No of

Pantech

Shares

%

Directors

CTL 10,345,670 1.09 167,423,845(i) 17.57 10,345,670 1.21 167,423,845(i) 19.52

GTK   8,328,670 0.87 120,190,635(ii) 12.61   8,328,670 0.97 120,190,635(ii) 14.01

TAA 14,810,202 1.55 3,437,058 (iii) 0.36 14,810,202 1.72 3,437,058 (iii) 0.40

TTW 17,333,047 1.82 - - 17,333,047 2.02 - -

NLL 11,848,769 1.24 210,754(iv) 0.02 11,848,769 1.38 210,754(iv) 0.02

Sakinah Binti

Salleh

300,900 0.03 - - 300,900 0.04 - -

Lim Yoong

Xao

300,000 0.03 2,020 (vii) (*) 300,000 0.04 2,020 (vii) (*)

Dato’ Sri Yap

Tian Leong

300,000 0.03 - - 300,000 0.04 - -

Nooraini Binti

Mohd Yasin

300,000 0.03 - - 300,000 0.04 - -

Substantial

Shareholders

CTL Capital  166,172,345 17.44 - - 166,172,345 19.38 - -

GL

Management

120,190,635 12.61 - - 120,190,635 14.01 - -

EPF 45,633,156 4.79 - - 45,633,156 5.32 - -

CTL 10,345,670 1.09 167,423,845(i) 17.60 10,345,670 1.21 167,423,845(i) 19.52

GTK   8,328,670 0.87 120,190,635(ii) 12.61   8,328,670 0.97 120,190,635(ii) 14.01

SKL - - 177,769,515(v) 18.65 - - 177,769,515(v) 20.73

LSK - - 128,519,305(vi) 13.49 - - 128,519,305(vi) 14.99

10

7. PUBLIC SHAREHOLDINGS SPREAD

As at 30 June 2020, the public shareholdings spread of the Company was 55.31% in the hand of 9,569

public shareholders. Assuming that the Proposed Share Buy-Back Authority is carried out in full and

Pantech Shares so purchased were all cancelled, the public shareholdings of the Company would be

48.11%. The Board is mindful and will endeavour to ensure that it will not purchase its own Shares

which will result in Pantech’s public shareholdings spread falling below the minimum requirement of

twenty-five per centum (25%) of its total listed Shares.